

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK  
TEAL LUTHY MILLER  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
I. The court of appeals has invalidated an Act of Congress .....	10
II. The court of appeals' decision is erroneous and conflicts with this Court's precedents .....	11
A. The court of appeals erred by holding that Congress's factual findings were not entitled to substantial deference .....	11
B. The court of appeals erred by holding that an abortion statute that lacked a health exception was facially invalid if the regulated procedure was necessary to preserve the health of the mother "in some instances" .....	18
Conclusion .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 2294 (2005) .....	22
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	10
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	11
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	21
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> : 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Neb. 1998) .....	18
192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	10
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , cert. granted, 538 U.S. 905 (2003) .....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , cert. granted, 540 U.S. 1099 (2004) .....	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926) .....	14
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	24
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , cert. granted, 538 U.S. 1031 (2003) .....	24
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	13
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , cert. granted, 540 U.S. 1173 (2004) .....	23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	3, 4, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , cert. granted, 462 U.S. 1105 (1983) .....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> : 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	11
520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	7, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , cert. granted, 459 U.S. 1199 (1983) .....	24
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , cert. granted, 538 U.S. 976 (2003) .....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	8, 18, 21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	14
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	13
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	21
Establishment Clause .....	12
Free Speech Clause .....	12
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 1531) .....	
§ 2(5)-(8), 117 Stat. 1202 .....	2, 4
§ 2(14), 117 Stat. 1204 .....	6
§ 2(14)(A), 117 Stat. 1204 .....	5
§ 2(14)(A), 117 Stat. 1204 .....	6
§ 2(14)(B), 117 Stat. 1204 .....	6
§ 2(14)(O), 117 Stat. 1206 .....	6
§ 3, 117 Stat. 1206 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 1531(a)) .....	5
§ 3, 117 Stat. 1206-1207 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 1531(b)(1)) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	11
Miscellaneous:	
149 Cong. Rec. S2523 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 2003) .....	4
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2002: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)</i> .....	4
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)</i> .....	5

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	10
